RESOLUTION NO. 77-184

RESOLUTION AMENDING REGULATIONS FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, GOVERNING SUBDIVISION OF LAND IN THE UNINCORPORATED PORTIONS OF NASSAU COUNTY AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SECONDARY ROAD CONSTRUCTION AND RESIDENTIAL STREETS, AS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA IN REGULAR SESSION.

WHEREAS, under the plat regulations, County of Nassau, there is no provision for the construction and funding for construction of road signs in subdivisions which are within the scope and purview of those regulations, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to have a uniform method of payment and construction for those road signs,

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to the health, safety, and well being of the citizens of Nassau County for uniformly constructed signs identifying roads within subdivisions as described under these regulations,

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the following sub-section shall be added to Section (5) to follow in numerical sequence after sub-paragraph (10):

(11) "All subdividers as described under these regulations shall place appropriate road signs, if they so desire to do so within the area described by the plat to be recorded. Said signs shall be constructed by the Road Department of Nassau County and paid for by the subdivider."

ADOPTED this 12th day of July, 1977.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attest:

O OXIEY

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

By: John F. Curnstrong fr. JOHN F. ARMSTRONG JR.

Its: Chairman